

No.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DONNIE LOWE,
Petitioner,

v.

RICK RAEMISCH & TRAVIS TRANI,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ELISABETH L. OWEN LEVIN-SITCOFF 1512 Larimer Street, Suite 650 Denver, CO 80202 (303) 575-9390	DANIEL M. GREENFIELD <i>Counsel of Record</i> RODERICK & SOLANGE MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER NORTHWESTERN PRITZKER SCHOOL OF LAW 375 E. Chicago Ave. Chicago, IL 60611 (312) 503-8538 daniel-greenfield@law.northwestern.edu
---	--

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented.....	i
Table Of Authorities	iii
Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari	1
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional Provisions Involved	1
Introduction.....	2
Statement Of The Case.....	3
I. Petitioner’s Prolonged Solitary Confinement Without Outdoor Exercise.....	3
II. The District Court’s Decision.....	5
III. The Tenth Circuit’s Decision.	8
Reasons For Granting The Petition.....	9
I. The Tenth Circuit’s Decision Creates A Split With Five Other Circuits Which Have Concluded That Prison Officials May Not Even Temporarily Deprive Those In Solitary Confinement Of Outdoor Exercise Without A Security Rationale.....	10
II. This Case Is A Perfect Vehicle To Resolve This Issue	13
III. The Issues Presented Are Important	14
IV. The Tenth Circuit’s Decision Is Wrong	19
V. Granting Review Would Allow the Court to Revisit the Law of Qualified Immunity.	23
VI. In the Alternative, The Court Should Summarily Reverse.	25
Conclusion	26

Appendix A	
Order, <i>Lowe v. Raemisch</i> , No. 16-1300 (10th Cir. Oct. 10, 2017)	1a
Appendix B	
Opinion, <i>Lowe v. Raemisch</i> , 864 F.3d 1212 (10th Cir. 2017)	2a
Appendix C	
Order, <i>Lowe v. Raemisch</i> , 2016 WL 4091175 (D. Colo. July 18, 2016)	15a
Appendix D	
Exhibit 9 to Defendants’ Motion for Partial Summary Judgment, <i>Decoteau v. Raemisch</i> , No. 1:13-cv-03399 (D. Colo. July 6, 2016)	23a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ajaj v. United States</i> , 293 F. App'x 575, 2008 WL4192378 (10th Cir. 2008).....	6, 7
<i>Allen v. Sakai</i> , 48 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 1994)	11
<i>Anderson v. Colorado</i> , 887 F. Supp. 2d 1133 (D. Colo. 2012)	3, 4, 7, 22
<i>Apodaca v. Raemisch</i> , 864 F.3d 1071 (10th Cir. 2017)	6
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011)	19
<i>Bass v. Perin</i> , 170 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 1999).....	13
<i>Crawford–El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998).....	23
<i>Davis v. Ayala</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2187 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fogle v. Pierson</i> , 435 F.3d 1252 (10th Cir. 2006)	20, 21, 22, 26
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2726 (2015)	16, 17
<i>Hernandez v. Velazquez</i> , 522 F.3d 556 (5th Cir. 2008)	11, 12
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Housley v. Dodson</i> , 41 F.3d 597 (10th Cir. 1994)	8
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U. S. 335 (1986).....	22
<i>In re Medley</i> , 134 U.S. 160 (1890).....	2, 15
<i>Milligan v. Hovey</i> , 17 F. Cas. 380 (No. 9605) (C.C.D. Ind. 1871).....	24
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 136 S. Ct. 305 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Norwood v. Vance</i> , 591 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2010)	11
<i>Pearson v. Ramos</i> , 237 F.3d 881 (7th Cir. 2001)	12, 13
<i>Perkins v. Kan. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 165 F.3d 803 (10th Circuit 1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Procunier v. Martinez</i> , 416 U.S. 396 (1974).....	18
<i>Ruiz v. Texas</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1246 (2017)	2
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001)	19
<i>Spain v. Procunier</i> , 600 F.2d 189 (9th Cir. 1979).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Thornburgh v. Abbott</i> , 490 U.S. 401 (1989).....	19
<i>Tracy v. Swartwout</i> , 35 U.S. 80 (1836)	23-24
<i>Walker v. Mintzes</i> , 771 F.2d 920 (6th Cir. 2016)	12
<i>Wyatt v. Cole</i> , 504 U.S. 158 (1992).....	9-10, 23
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017)	9, 23

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	1
------------------------------	---

Other Authorities

Craig Haney, <i>Mental Health Issues in Long-Term Solitary and “Supermax” Confinement</i> , 49 CRIME & DELINQUENCY 124 (2003)	15, 16
David H. Cloud, et al., <i>Public Health and Solitary Confinement in the United States</i> , 105(1) AM. J. PUB. HEALTH 18 (2015).....	15
Exhibit 9 to Defendants’ Motion for Partial Summary Judgment, ECF No. 50-9, <i>Decoteau v. Raemisch</i> , No. 1:13-cv-3399 (D. Colo. July 6, 2016)	5
Fyodor Dostoyevsky, <i>THE HOUSE OF THE DEAD</i> (Constance Garnett trans. 1961) (1862))	17
James E. Pfander & Jonathan L. Hunt, <i>Public Wrongs and Private Bills: Indemnification and Government Accountability in the Early Republic</i> , 85 N.Y.U. L. REV. 1862 (2010)	24
Kenneth L. Appelbaum, <i>American Psychiatry Should Join the Call to Abolish Solitary Confinement</i> , 43 J. AM. ACAD. PSYCHIATRY & L. 406 (2015).....	15
Kit Kinports, <i>The Supreme Court’s Quiet Expansion of Qualified Immunity</i> , 100 MINN. L. REV. HEADNOTES 62 (2016)	25
Minute Entry for Fairness Hearing, ECF No. 180, <i>Decoteau v. Raemisch</i> , No. 1:13-cv-3399 (D. Colo. July 6, 2016)	5
Motion for Hearing, ECF No. 115, <i>Decoteau v. Raemisch</i> , No. 1:13-cv-3399 (D. Colo. July 6, 2016)	5

Motion to Dismiss, ECF No. 18, <i>Apodaca v. Raemisch</i> , No. 1:15-cv-00845 (D. Colo. Oct. 30, 2015).....	6
Order, ECF No. 12, <i>Fogle v. Slack</i> , No. 1:05-cv-01211 (D. Colo. July 20, 2010)	21
Rick Raemisch, Opinion, <i>My Night in Solitary</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Feb. 21, 2014	16
Settlement Agreement, ECF No. 162, <i>Decoteau v.</i> <i>Raemisch</i> , No. 1:13-cv-3399 (D. Colo. July 6, 2016)	5
Stuart Grassian, <i>Psychiatric Effects of Solitary</i> <i>Confinement</i> , 22 WASH. U. J. L. & POL'Y 325 (2006).....	16
William Baude, <i>Is Qualified Immunity Unlawful</i> , 106 CAL. L. REV. 45, 55–61 (2018)	23
The Yale Book of Quotations (F. Shapiro ed. 2006)	17
